

**United States District Court
District of Columbia**

Republican National Committee et al., <i>Plaintiffs</i>	Civil Case No. 14-853 (CRC) THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED
v. Federal Election Commission, <i>Defendant</i>	

**Plaintiffs' Reply Supporting Their Amended
Application for Three-Judge Court**

James Bopp, Jr., Bar #CO 0041
jboppjr@aol.com

Richard E. Coleson*
rcoleson@bopplaw.com

Randy Elf*
relf@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. Plaintiffs Meet the Two Criteria for BCRA § 403’s Judicial-Review Provisions..	2
A. FEC’s Suggested “Frivolous”/“Insubstantial” Bar Fails, if It Applies.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not So <i>Clearly</i> Insubstantial that There Is <i>No Room for Debate</i>	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenge <i>BCRA</i> Provisions/Amendments.....	19
II. Supplemental Jurisdiction Is Available, if Required..	24
Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). *passim*

**Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010). *passim*

**Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996). *passim*

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 839 F. Supp. 1488 (D. Col. 1993). 9, 15

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001). 14

FEC v. National Conservative PAC, 470 U.S. 480 [(1985)]. 13

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 4-5

Feinberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 522 F.2d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1975). 3-4

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978). 13

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977). 9

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). *passim*

**McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014). *passim*

Republican Party of N.M. v. King, 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013). 11

RNC v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010). 18

Rufer v. FEC, No. 1:14-cf-00837-CRC (D.D.C., filed May 21, 2014). 7

Schonberg v. FEC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011). 19, 22

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). *passim*

Wagner v. FEC, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013). 24

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006). 4

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutions

2 U.S.C. § 431(17). 9, 15

2 U.S.C. § 437h. 25

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C). 23

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D). 23

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8). 10

2 U.S.C. § 441b. 5, 19

2 U.S.C. § 441i. 18

28 U.S.C. § 1367. 24

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Public Law 107-155, 116 Stat. 81
 (Mar. 27, 2002). *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 109.21. 16

11 C.F.R. § 109.30. 9, 12, 16

11 C.F.R. § 109.37. 9, 12, 16

11 C.F.R. § 110.6. 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 4

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III. 21

Other Authorities

Bob Bauer, *Circling Back (a Full 360°) to the RNC and Libertarian Party Lawsuits* (June 2,
 2014), MoreSoftMoneyHardLaw.com, www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2014/05/circling-back-full-360-rnc-libertarian-party-lawsuits/.. . . . 8, 18

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten). 1

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2011-12 (Majority PAC). 18

Joel M. Gora, *In Defense of “Super PACs” and of the First Amendment*, 43 Seton Hall L.
 Rev. 1185 (2013).. . . . 7
